

In the Supreme Court of the United States  
October Term, 2010

---

STEPHEN MICHAEL WEST,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GAYLE RAY in her official capacity as Tennessee's  
Commissioner of Correction, et al.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... -i-

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... -ii-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... -v-

OPINIONS BELOW ..... {1}

JURISDICTION ..... {1}

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... {1}

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... {2}

1. Mr. West files a lethal injection lawsuit in federal court. .... {3}

2. The Defendants assert a lack of subject matter jurisdiction because they intended (since 2001) to execute Mr. West using the electric chair. .... {4}

3. Defendants’ continued intent to electrocute Mr. West. .... {6}

4. Mr. West files suit in state court to enjoin his electrocution. .... {7}

5. Defendants abandon electrocution and announce Mr. West will be executed by lethal injection. .... {8}

6. Standing to challenge execution by Tennessee’s lethal injection protocol. .... {9}

7. Effect of the State’s decision to execute Mr. West by lethal injection on the federal court appeal. .... {11}

8. A second lethal injection complaint is filed in the federal district court ..... {12}

9. The court of appeals’ decision. .... {12}

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... {14}

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... {16}

ARGUMENT ..... {19}

- I. The lower courts were without jurisdiction over Mr. West’s lethal injection lawsuit because he lacked standing when the District Court issued its decision; from 2001 up until October 20, 2010, the Defendants intended to electrocute Mr. West. .... {19}
  - A. The lower court’s unauthorized exercise of jurisdiction deprived Mr. West of judicial review of a meritorious claim. .... {20}
  - B. The lower court’s unauthorized exercise of jurisdiction deprived Mr. West of judicial review of a statute of limitations ruling that contradicts Supreme Court law and violates the right of access to the courts. .... {21}
  
- II. The Sixth Circuit’s bright-line statute of limitations rule which fails to allow for new evidence that a State knows its execution protocol has produced a series of torturous executions violates a condemned inmate’s First Amendment right to access the courts to exercise his Eighth Amendment right to be free from death by conscious suffocation ..... {22}
  - A. Under *Baze*, Mr. West’s cause of action did not accrue until the State had actual or implicit knowledge that Tennessee’s execution protocol fails to adequately anesthetize condemned inmates. .... {24}
  - B. Mr. West demonstrated the State obtained the required *scienter* and the cause of action accrued after February, 2010, the date upon which the autopsy report of Steven Henley was finalized. .... {28}
  - C. The statute of limitations rule applied by the Sixth Circuit (and the 5th and 11th Circuits) contravenes law of this Court and wrongly denies condemned inmates access to the courts. . . . {30}
  - D. Mr. West’s underlying constitutional claim has merit and deserves judicial review, thus the rigid approach of the Sixth

Circuit to the statute of limitations that denies him even the opportunity to be heard violates the First Amendment. . . . {32}

CONCLUSION ..... {35}

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	{6}, {14}, {15}, {18}, {22}, {23}, {24}, ..... {25}, {26}, {27}, {29}, {30}, {32}, {33}
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	{26}, {29}
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	{26}
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	{16}, {17}, {19}
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	{24}, {26}, {29}

### CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 479 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	{5}, {13}, {23}, {27}, {30}
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 544 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	{30}
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 604 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	{22}
<i>Getsy v. Strickland</i> , 577 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	{15}, {22}, {26}
<i>Getsy v. Strickland</i> , 577 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	{22}
<i>Harbison v. Little</i> , 571 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	{25}
<i>Lydon v. Boston Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 175 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	{20}
<i>McNair v. Allen</i> , 515 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	{30}
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. United States</i> , 626 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	{20}
<i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook</i> , 489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	{19}

*Thompson v. County of Franklin*, 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . . {20}

*U.S. ex rel. Poteet v. Bahler Medical, Inc.*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2010 WL 3491159  
(1st Cir. September 08, 2010) . . . . . {11}

*United States v. Heyward-Robinson Co.*, 430 F.2d 1077 (2d Cir. 1970) . . . . . {20}

*United States v. Leon*, 203 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . . {20}

*Walker v. Epps*, 550 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . . {30}

**DISTRICT COURT CASES:**

*West v. Ray*, No. 3:10-cv-0778,(M.D.Tenn.) . . . . . {3}

**STATE COURT CASES:**

*West v. Ray*, No. 10-1675-I (Chancery Ct. for Davidson Co., Tenn.) . . . . . {21}

*West v. Ray*, No. M2010-02275-COA-R9-CV, slip opinion (Tenn.Ct.App. Nov. 3,  
2010) . . . . . {10}

*West v. Ray*, No. M2010-02276-SC-RDM-CV (Tenn.). . . . . {10}

**AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:**

Eighth Amendment . . . . . {1}

**UNITED STATES CODE:**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . . {1}, {24}
